
OKLAHOM, 
TAX POLICY AND RESEARCH DIVISION
TONY MASTIN, DIRECTOR

August 11, 2000

VIA email to

C\ 

Re: Our file Number LR -00 -058; Nexus Questionnaire. 

Dear

PHONE ( 405) 521 -3133
FACSIMILE ( 405) 522 -0063

This is in response to your inquiry of March 8, 2000 concerning nexus. I have
reproduced your questions below. They are each followed by our response. 

1. Which of the following circumstances will create sales and use tax nexus with your
state for an out -of -state seller of taxable goods or services that are sold over the

Internet and delivered to your state by common carrier: 

a) the seller maintains a web page on a third -party computer server located in
your state

b) the seller accepts orders on a third -parry server located in your state for
fulfillment from the seller' s state

c) the seller pays for banner exchanges, per -click commission or other

advertising on a third -party web page displayed in your state
d) the seller has established an agency relationship with an entity in your state
e) the seller has an affiliate with nexus in your state
f) the seller has a web -based mall arrangement ( a web site comprised of several

other commercial web sites) with a mall in your state under which the mall

provides services for the seller such as design, advertising, or order
processing. 

Response to Question 1: The connection set out in sub - paragraph " d" would give

nexus to Oklahoma. The connection specificied in sub - paragraph " e" would give nexus if

the affiliate acts under the authority of the seller. The arrangement set out in sub- 
paragraph Y' would give nexus based on the same statutes and rules, if the web -based

mall provides order - processing from a physical location in Oklahoma. This response is
based on the statutory language found at 68 O. S. Sections 13 52( 8) and 1401. It is also

based on Oklahoma Tax Commission Rules 710: 65 -1 - 8 and 710: 65 -21 -4. 
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2. Will an out -of -state software licensor with licensees in your state have sales and use
tax nexus in your state by virtue of these licenses? 

Does the answer to this question depend on the number of licensees? 

If so, how many would be considered a significant number sufficient to support a
finding of nexus? 

Response to Question 2: An out of state software licensor will not have nexus to

Oklahoma based on the fact that it has licensed software in Oklahoma, provided it does
not have physical presence in Oklahoma. However, physical presence may be
established by the retention of ownership of the electronic media or the documentation
transferred with the software (providing the software is not transferred solely via the
internet), or by the licensor having persons visit Oklahoma for sales, training, 
installation, or other purposes. This response is based not only on the rules set out in the
response to question number 1, above, but also on Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule
710: 65 -19 -156. 

3. Will an out -of -state software seller create nexus with your state if it sells its software

to customers in your state along with a maintenance contract for updates? 

Response to Question 3: If the maintenance contract is the type that is taxable in

Oklahoma, and if the seller has not established nexus either in connection with the

original sale of the software or in connection with the sale or transmittal of the

maintenance services, as set out in the responses to the two questions above, it would not

have nexus with Oklahoma. In addition to the statutes and rules already cited, please also
see Oklahoma Tax Commission Rule 710: 65- 19 -52. 

4. Will the answer to (3) above change if the customer pays an annual fee to obtain

updates from the seller' s web site? 

Response to Question 4 No. 

5. If your state imposes an ITFA- authorized tax on Internet access, does an Internet

Service Provider have sales and use tax nexus with your state if it maintains a point of
presence ( POP) site in your state? 

Response to Question 5 Oklahoma does not impose a tax on internet access. 

6. Does an out -of -state seller' s use of leased telephone lines in your state create nexus

for sales and use tax purposes? Does the answer change depending on whether the
lines are privately owned or are common carrier telecommunications? 

Response to Question 6: The seller's use of telephone lines leased in Oklahoma from

a common carrier would not create nexus in Oklahoma. The lease of a privately owned



line in Oklahoma would appear to create nexus with Oklahoma. Additional information
concerning the lease and the relationship between the lessor and lessee would be required
before a definitive answer could be provided. 

Taxability of sales

7. Are sales of the following Internet - delivered digitized products subject to sales and
use tax in your state: 

a) non- customized software

b) software licenses

c) entertainment such as music or videos

d) pictures

e) newspapers

f) subscriptions to information or research products, e. g. stock or financial
information, tax research products

g) other electronic products such as greeting cards
h) services that are otherwise taxable in your state ( e. g. graphic design) 

Response to Question 7: None of the items listed would be subject to sales tax if the

products were delivered solely via the internet. Please refer to the rules cited above. 

8. Are sales of the following Internet - delivered digitized products considered to be sales
of tangible or intangible property for sales and use tax purposes: 

a) non - customized software

b) entertainment such as music, videos

c) pictures

d) newspapers

e) subscriptions to information or research products

f) information from a database

g) other electronic products such as greeting cards

Response to Question 8: Please refer to the answer to the rules referenced above. 

9. Is software that is not delivered over the Internet (CD -ROM or diskette) considered

tangible or intangible property in your state? 

Response to Question 9: The entire gross proceeds of the sale of software delivered

via magnetic media such as diskette, tape or CD -ROM is subject to sales or use tax unless

the transaction is otherwise exempt. 

10. Are subscription information and research products delivered on CD -ROM or over

the Internet considered software? 



Response to Question 10: Subscription information and research products delivered

on CD -ROM would be subject to sales tax. If delivered solely via the internet, they
would not. Please see the rules referenced above. 

Taxability of services

11. Are services rendered in connection with the creation, design, development, or
maintenance of a web site subject to sales and use tax? Please specify. 

Response to Question 11: No. Please see the rules noted above. 

12. Are shipping charges charged in connection with the delivery of tangible personal
property sold over the Internet included in the basis of the property for sales and use
tax? 

Do such charges have to be separately stated to be nontaxable? 

Response to Question 12: No, they are not taxable if separately agreed to and
separately stated. Please refer to Oklahoma Tax Commission Rules 710: 65 -19 -70 and
710:65 -19 -158. 

13. Are handling charges charged in connection with the delivery of tangible personal
property sold over the Internet included in the basis for sales and use tax? 

Do such charges have to be separately stated to be nontaxable? 

Response to Question 13: Please see our response to question 12, above. 

This response applies only to the circumstances set out in your request of March
8, 2000, and may not be relied upon by any entity other than the addressee. In the event
of any change in the facts surrounding the transaction described, this letter ruling would
no longer be applicable. You are further advised that subsequent statutory or
administrative rule changes or judicial construction of the statutes or rules upon which

this advice is based may yield a different result from that which is expressed here

Sincerely, 
OKLAHOMA TAX COMMISSION

Michael G" 'Pillow \` 

Tax Policy Analyst
cc: Mike Kaufmann


